REPORT ON THE DISASTER RELIEF FUND 2005-06

INTRODUCTION

This is the fourth annual report on Disaster Relief Fund (the Fund),
giving an account of grants made for disaster relief outside Hong Kong in the
Financial Years 2004-05 and 2005-06 and also reporting on available findings
on the performance of these relief efforts.

DISASTER RELIEF FUND

2. A resolution under section 29 of the Public Finance Ordinance
(PFO) was introduced into the Legislative Council on 1 December 1993 to
establish the Disaster Relief Fund for disaster relief in places outside Hong
Kong with an initial appropriation of $50 million from the General Revenue.
The Fund is topped up in the beginning of each financial year, and as
necessary during the financial year, depending on calls for relief and the size
of the Fund balance and commitments.

3. As with all other PFO funds, the Financial Secretary has been
designated as the administrator of the Fund. The Finance Committee’s
approval will be required for each individual disbursement exceeding the
limit of the delegated power which at present is $8 million.

DISASTER RELIEF FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE

4, A Disaster Relief Fund Advisory Committee (the Committee) has
been set up since 1 February 1994 to advise on the policy and practices
regarding the disbursement of funds for disaster relief, advise on specific
amounts to specific recipients and monitor the use of grants. The current
membership of the Committee is at Annex A.



GUIDELINES AND CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL OF GRANTS

5. The guidelines adopted by the Committee in considering
applications for grants from the Fund are as follows —

(@) grants should only be made in cases of a specific disaster,
not an on-going problem;

(b) grants should only be made in cases of disasters of such
nature and scale that stimulate a response by the
international community;

(c) grants should be made in response to —

(i) appeals made to the international community by a
government or a relief organisation for disaster relief
aid in the country or locality concerned, or

(if) applications submitted by a relief organisation for a
disaster relief project being or to be carried out by the
organisation;

(d) the appeal/application should be based on humanitarian
grounds. Political considerations will not be taken into
account;

(e) the appeal/application should have received a measure of
public support in Hong Kong;

(f)  any application by a relief organisation should be supported
by a proposal outlining the nature and scale of the aid
project, the number and type of beneficiaries and the size of
grant required;

(g) the relief organisation should have demonstrated a sound
track record in providing similar types of disaster relief
services and activities;

(h) the size of the grant should be sufficient to make an
impact; and



(i)  when there is more than one application of a similar nature
and for the same disaster, regard should be given to the
likely number of beneficiaries, the promptness with which
the relief may be provided and the nature of the relief to be
provided.

6. Individual grants from the Fund will take the form of one-off cash
payment. They will be given to the government concerned or to a reputable
relief organisation in the field. The grant recipients are required to comply
with the following conditions —

(@ up to but not more than 5% of the grant may be used to
cover overheads or other administrative costs. The rest
should be spent entirely on disaster relief services and
activities; and

(b) the government/relief organisation concerned should submit
an evaluation report and an audited account to the
Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region on the use of the grant within six months upon the
completion of the relief programme.

GRANTS APPROVED AND RELIEF PROGRAMMES SUPPORTED
(@) Number of applications approved (Annex B-1)

7. Since the establishment of the Fund to date, i.e. from 1 December
1993 to 31 March 2006, the Committee received a total of 211 applications
for grants from the Fund. Of these, 176 were approved, representing a
success rate of 83%. For the remaining 35 applications, 29 were declined
and six withdrawn by the relief organizations.

8. In the year 2004-05, 25 applications were received and 22 were
approved. In the year 2005-06, 10 applications were received. Nine of
them were approved. One application was withdrawn by the relief
organization.



(b) Amount of grants approved (Annex B-2)

Q. The total amount of grants made from the Fund since its
establishment in 1993 is $350.44 million. Calls on the Fund vary from year
to year as there is no predictable pattern to disasters. The amount of grants
approved ranged from $8.15 million in 2001-02 to $49.33 million in 1995-96.

10. In the year 2004-05, the total amount applied for and approved
was $49.54 million and $37.32 million respectively. In the year 2005-06,
excluding the application withdrawn, the total amount applied for and
approved was $24.45 million and $18.48 million respectively.

(c) Grants approved by recipients (Annex B-3)

11. Altogether, ten relief agencies and five governments have received
grants from the Fund. The five organizations which receive the largest
amounts of grants are World Vision Hong Kong, Hong Kong Red Cross,
Oxfam Hong Kong, Médecins Sans Frontieres and the Salvation Army.
Together, they have received $310.60 million from the Fund, representing
89% of the total amount approved.

(d) Grants approved by countries / geographical regions (Annex B-4)

12. Some 54% of the total approved grants were for carrying out relief
programmes in the Mainland since the establishment of the Fund.

13. For the year 2004-05, four programmes were carried out in the
Mainland ($6.59 million in total), 16 in the rest of Asia, including Bangladesh,
India, Indonesia, Maldives, Sri Lanka, Thailand and the Philippines
($28.73 million in total), and two in Africa, including Kenya and Sudan
($2 million in total). In the year 2005-06, four programmes were carried out
in the Mainland ($9 million in total), four in the rest of Asia, including India
and Pakistan ($7.48 million in total) and one in Ethiopia ($2 million).



(e) Relief programmes approved by nature of disaster (Annex B-5)

14, Around 38% and 34% of all programmes approved by the
Committee were for the relief of victims of floods and earthquakes/tsunamis
respectively.

15. Among the 22 programmes approved in 2004-05, 12 were for the
relief of earthquake/tsunami victims ($24.77 million in total), six for flood
victims ($8.55 million in total), two for typhoon victims ($2 million in total),
and one each for displaced populations ($1 million) and drought victims
(%1 million).  Of the nine programmes approved in 2005-06, three were for
the relief of flood victims ($8 million in total), five for earthquake victims
($8.48 million in total) and one for drought victims ($2 million).

() Government-to-government assistance for the South Asia earthquake

16. On 14 October 2005, the Committee set up a special mechanism
so as to enable the Hong Kong Government to respond quickly to direct
appeals for aid in cash or in kind from the governments of countries affected
by the South Asia earthquake happened on 8 October 2005. In this regard, at
the request of the Pakistani Government, the Hong Kong Government
procured and air-freighted relief supplies, including tents and blankets, to help
the needy victims of the disaster in the country. The Pakistani government is
required to submit evaluation reports on the use of the grant within six months
upon receipt of the grant.

(9) Processing time

17. The target application processing time is 14 working days from the
date of receipt of full information from the applicant to the date of notification
of the result. In 2004-05, the average processing time of the 21 applications
from relief agencies was 8.1 working days. 19 of them were processed
within the target. The remaining two applications could not meet the target
processing time because they involved helping displaced populations which
took a longer time to examine. In 2005-06, all the eight applications from
relief agencies were processed within the target and the average processing
time was 6.6 working days.



REVIEW OF PROJECTS APPROVED IN 2004-05

18. Relief organizations are required to submit audited accounts and
evaluation reports within six months upon completion of the relief projects.
For the 18 projects carried out by relief agencies approved in the Financial
Year 2004-05 (Annex C), the required documents of most programmes had
not yet been due when the Report of the Fund was issued in April last year.
All relief organizations have now submitted the evaluation papers. The 18
projects by relief agencies have satisfactorily met the following prescribed
targets —

(a) Use of grants — All grants were used for the designated
purposes to cover the budget of relief programme as
approved except the following three 2004 Boxing Day
tsunami relief projects with revised targets. Not more than
5% of individual grant was used to cover overheads or other
administrative costs. Five relief programmes recorded a
total of unexpended balance of $1.28 million (or 3.4 % of
the total grants approved) which was refunded to the Fund.

(i)  During the delivery of two tsunami relief programmes
in India and Indonesia, Oxfam Hong Kong made
some variations in both relief areas and relief supplies
so as to avoid duplication of aid by other relief
agencies and to better meet the local needs; and

(i) For Hong Kong Red Cross’ tsunami relief programme
in Indonesia, the agency managed to deliver part of
the approved programme through direct donations
from other sources and redeployed the grant for other
relief needs of the tsunami victims and relief work of
the Nias earthquake happened in March 2005.

As the variations were driven by the changing relief needs
on site and the massive scale of tsunami efforts was
unprecedented, covering approvals for the revised targets
were given by the Committee.



(b)  Number of beneficiaries — The 18 relief programmes have
all achieved the original proposed target number of
beneficiaries in proportion to the grant approved.
Immediate emergency relief was provided to 1,418,780
disaster victims against the proposed target of 1,163,049
beneficiaries.

(c) Timeliness of project completion — All relief projects were
delivered according to the approved schedules within one to
six months’ time except a slippage of two weeks to three
months in six projects due to unexpected complications in
the field.

19. As regards the four disbursements to governments for emergency
relief of tsunami victims, evaluation reports on the use of the grant have
confirmed that timely assistance was rendered to help tide victims over the
calamities that had fallen upon them.

REVIEW OF PROJECTS APPROVED IN 2005-06

20. Of the eight projects by relief agencies approved in the Financial
Year 2005-06 (Annex D), the evaluation report and audited account of one
were due on 30 March 2006. The Secretariat has reminded the agency to
submit the evaluation papers as soon as possible. For the remaining seven
projects carried by relief agencies and one disbursement to government, the
review will be due later in the year. The Secretariat will monitor their
submissions and examine their findings as and when they are received. The
outcome of the examination will be reported in the annual report of the Fund
for the year 2006-07 to be issued in April 2007.

Secretariat
Disaster Relief Fund Advisory Committee
9 May 2006



IRXES _FTFTAEETNFERS

Ju
i

AmErREEEERZ)BNDFERERS - SR ZFFN
EFARCFBEFAEZT AN RERELIRE £ S S LIS 4 89 K im i
HEWMIE CEREEEB AR EHERAINE R ERH -

EXES

2. ERE- N A=FT"H-HRE (XXM BEEH )HE 29
PREIRTIZ A B R REE » EEBF — Rt AP 30 5,000 & T DAak T
REES  IREEFEIAII BB LN KW - R G P BE #Z0

FTRUREGHERMNAEE  EEBEMBRFERERGBNFE NG FER
HESFHER -
3. —HAMRE ( AR EBRGEA ) ML EER - BEFEFAKE

ELZERESNWEERAN - BEIRKBAOE D EZENRSEEATR

800 L) HAMNMGM B X E & At # -

EXEEHEBDEZEST
4. REXEEHFHLZEGF(ZEG)IR - NLAWEEZH —HKIL -

FC P B0 R R RS ¢ omb B S S EROE (R R KR & By B A AT O o R ]
ER BEBRBITEEZDENERBEE  DUAKEZEHBIOE
e ZEgHRAEREXEHRNRHGE A-



HE AE 438 =X RO 28 B A0 6 4

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

il

%=

" HIEERECRAEER - gHRAL TR -

\

7 FCFE PR R PR E B K s 8y iR K T /E - mIF R MR R R A Y IR
gt

HETBE RKES S EBERnt & BRI EmW - 1 EERX

e 7 BUIR

MR R T AIE Wt

(1) 5 BURT 5B i B 8 R B0 A B A B ot & g B R ik o 28 R
DICE B

(i) KRB - 25X I 1L 17 81 R & 17 19 R
SEET B IR R s

R FEERE RN ANEILSREL  RHEHRRAIGTESSE

R FEEESAETR - ERENE

BEEBE AW EMHGE  HEMHLIERS - Bk ik KE
WiEE RRE - 2B AW E MER - DL AT R3S &

CE



3

(9) HMIEKREBEFEBFRBEEUNWERESREMIEFE  BEER
0T #2 8%

3

(hy B EFERLLELEDUH LR

(i) fMEREEE - EEHECIL SR — KMk KA HFE - QlE
SREAEZENANE - EREBEEE - DR B 1T

6. HeHMHENEZBAEDHAE -FEBLXHTERBUTHEE
BAF 0 RO B R o JE B KA BOE BB i H 8 ST T AR 1

() mZABEEFHAHBAA S (THEEHRHEMITHRMES » H
BREERUE 2B RIR SKIRBS & TE 5 DLk

(b) ERABUT e B R AR KA E A RLRAEH AN @R

A

BRNITHRBEBRFREZFERES EEZORE - 2 AHEKX

Wy & -

H#t H RO 8 7K 18 & B A9 Bk 5 AT 8

(a) &40t 5 55 % B (K & B-1)

W

ERILES WA NAN=2FF+_H-HEZFEFTAE=

AH=t+—H ZEBgHXBE 2211 HESBIAHF  ETH 176 R EE



4
B > IR E 83% - ERETHW IS HGE - H 29 My REREM - N
AR TR

it
g

8. HE_FEFENEFTLEE  ZEGHLEE 25 (P H3
22 yEGHHE E_FTTAEFTAFE  MBRELOHFE > HdA
o S - — o RIS B 1T R -

(b) b Hi Ay # 5  #E (B 4 B-2)

9. EeH - NMA=Z=F®IZ%  #tHEHSHE 3.5044 (&
T e HRKmPBETEAIESOREN RNk F mE s ERG TE
SREMBREEMRNAR  HHENBRAEHRH FTF 2T FHL

IS5 B It E — NN AZENASNEER 4933 F T IL%E -

10. E_EFNEFTAFE > FEMAHBBIRED I E
4,954 EoTLAHl 3,732 HoL - E “FEFT L EFTANFE  JI R E M E /Y H

RE R 0 FHEE AL HH B HE SCAE EE 0 Bl 2 2,445 E TR 1,848 & T o
(c) FEHLE AR BT (4 B-3)

11. EETHEERBROERFEEESEN - Hph B EX
i

&
&

BEMTRBEESEH RSN  FRL 70 - 5k
B B R T o 3E TR B SE B R 3.106 (T o {4 A

EY 89% -



- 5 -

(d) J& 4t 3 30 B B 527 i W (Bff 14 B-4)

12. B S T LLK - HEH I S 54% 2 R I M 0 IR K B
%

13. BB E B R AR . A P IE 3 B 7E 9 6 T (& 2 659
BOT) . 16 EAE SN BE R BEAK  HEME FER

N R GETT (53t 2,873 Eor)  WMEHAAIEMIE B B K gk

it
T
i}
%

FHET (G 200 Bio) - £ FFTLEZTAEE > A NHEETEEN
#E 1T (& 900 wor) » VUIEAE Bl K B2 5 Wy 3 <5 o Y B % A 17 (& 3

\‘
o
(o)

Eot) —HEEREMR LR ET (200 ) -

(e) & K SEHE 7 & o 1Y & 15 SR S FF &1 (B £ B-5)

14, % B R B CD . ROEE K SS R M RE W O K R R B
5K A5 38% K 34% -

15. HE_FEFNEFTHFE BB 22 Hit & 12 HEZ W
B EWmERESREEGEE 2477 Bon)  NEEBRB KK KR (S
$t 855 o) - W H 2 ) B SEK R (& 4 200 EoT) o — TH 2 ol i ik

K P #E R (100 Hoo) - —HE R R K KR (100 & T

Q\T
By
3

EARNEEEHBEROAEGE F - ZIHE R KK KRR MR (S
800 ) HEERBHEXE(S 8 BWr): —IHE R B ¥ K

(200 & T) -



(f) B9 ud #th 55 BUF $8 B 3 3K

16. N_EFEFERAFET+HATUNA - ZEER_FFELFTH/AHM
i MR RS M B OZ R B0 B R o R RF W BT R[] KB 5B AT &
K HEBHONHEHNBEEFRRFESREDE - it - FalUFEEE
Wi g F Y EORFH A MEN L2 ERERBESFHEYEE
EEMHE . DEZEZHEZ BN KR - B2 0 BUF A £ I E #
R WY S EH A R & R A RY (W

(9) J= B HH G5 I R

17. HZERFERERERCTAERE  ZEBNEREHD - BH
HEEHERHES 14 M IFX E_FTFTNEFTHFEE > BRERE
W) 21 JHH GRS B R R 8.1 (8 T{FEK - A 19 IHH 5 1E H F
FFE WSt E  BR TR DR FE BB BB REH - BRFERO

HEGYREMNFHERERZ  UREFHBRRE £ _FFLEZF
ANEE - REREBNNNHEEF2SEHEEHEARE TR - FigEH
I [A] Ry 6.6 (& T {F K -

B _—_EFNEFTLFEEHRHBRAOEE

18. BEMBAERKFT S A RROAMER AN 22K EZAIR
HMEFF(E®RE £ - ZFZNEZTAMEEEEMSERN 18 HIik K5t
(M C) B EG N EFNAFRE - KI5 & Fr 7 0y S



7

REWRAZ - EREREBHECRECFF MRS - 18 HR X EHKE

2 2 LR RT B AY H AR

(a)

(b)

WA HE —RTTE=HAER __FTZTNFEHHTEHE
W2 R YR SERF BTSN - B B MRS R R SO & Tt
MR GKEE - BEHEITEIHH A 2R 5%E FH L H
P B M AT B B S o ToVE R S8 BT #0815 Y K B A 5 8%

(i

HEKa gk 128 BT (5 I H # SR 1Y 3.4%) » G5 L EIHES

i
Bt
k>

(i) HHEHEIEHENEEET WEE IR XAERE &
HEEMEEORECFEERE T EY S EMIFE
B BEEE MR EDEEHSE FXH s DIk

A

(i) H®A+FEEHNEET MR KR » Zg fHH MY

%y

AR ETERL BRGSO 2 EE - I FH B KDL E

\

TEWEARNEMFEN TN FEF=HEWHMMWEN

ik 8T AF -

FH R GE 2 2 B2 A FEE R AU ROIR R O ME - 1 B e WY AR
KTEREMA - ZEFHERILECETNHEE -

2 B N B ——18 IE i 5 ET B 5 = F 5L 0 3t 13 K IE B A B Ay IR
EHREDEZ A - BT E E R 1418 780 & K R g it

AW = iR B) > B AU H IR 2 1163 049 &



8
(c) &F & BE S MR IR 58 B — AT A Bk < 51 81 55 £2 18 400 v 1y i [ 5%
=2 H AR - R 7S HE G 8 E By 28 318 O AL
W B E=MH -

19. ER LR =1 B KRBy 2 BUE R BF A SRS R

B —_EELEZTANFEEH BRI

20. CEFELEFTANMBEE AR UHE RS EIR KR S E T
HME(M & D) Hh—HAHNF GRS MEFEZNIKREE -FTEA
FZA=THHEHPERLX HEECRFFHBEIRRERIXH - 2R
Heg CHABAREBEET IR K EN - FBF#ZEE - &l g &
AREHRIYET HERETEERIXANER - I E % EXIFR
MLl#E#E - FEFREE_FTTLENHERN NEZLHEE
5L & Wl

FNESEHESR

L)
]

E T XNFAHANH



Annex A
fifiF A
Disaster Relief Fund Advisory Committee
RELLFHTHA

Membership
Y E.‘l £ Fﬁ
Chairman
=

Chief Secretary for Administration ) ex-officio

SIS )ﬁ/’iﬁ?@"/’:

Members
Yy E.‘l

The Honourable Jasper TSANG Yok-sing, GBS, JP

(EHBE > GBS P

The Honourable Andrew LIAO Cheung-sing, SBS, SC, JP
’%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ » SBS > SC - JP

The Honourable Mrs Sophie LEUNG LAU Yau-fun, SBS, JP
%’éﬁj%*j}?ﬁfﬁ » SBS » JP

Dr the Honourable KWOK Ka-ki
G = E

Mr Michael LAI Kam-cheung, JP
= S

Mr Irving KOO Yee-yin, SBS, JP
’@E‘;(F%i;i » SBS » JP

Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury ) ex- OffICIO

Elszl::]};.%k/?”jj F[J FIJW )/E‘J/

Secretary for Health, Welfare and Food ) ex-officio

fE s fJwF e AP R )/ey/%/:



DISASTER RELIEF FUND An'n?x B-1
PRXEH & IfffF B-1

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS APPROVED FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2006
200627 3| 31| B g

O No. of applications approved

II J%\E’J'T

94-95 95-96 96-97 97-98 98-99 99-00 00-01 01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06



DISASTER RELIEF FUND Annex B-2
gl & it B-2

GRANTS APPROVED FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2006
20065 3|31 =11 Ui & 38

0 Amount of grants approved ($ million)

94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00 00/01 01/02 02/03 03/04 04/05 05/06




Annex B-3
DISASTER RELIEF FUND B B-3

[

GRANTS APPROVED BY RECIPIENTS ($ million)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2006

%2006 35|31} la‘%&%ﬁ /BRI pER S EE (FIF'JJ% )

| Governments of Indonesia,

Maldives, Sri Lanka, Thailand & o CFEdar Fund
Pakistan jﬁéﬁl—f %Af
Y~ BB v~ ZREIgEL - zf\ $6.5(im W Hong Kong Red Cross
i = LRI 1.85% Fﬁ%’?“:—{ 4%7
$3.75m $83.82m
1.07% 23.92%

B World Vision Hong Kong

FHH B gy
$115.17m
32.86% O Jian Hua Foundation Ltd
@@ﬂﬁﬁ
$3.56m
1.02%

W Hong Kong Committee for United

Nations Children's Fund O Médecins Sans Frontiéres

$15.43m $37.97m
4.40% 10.83%

OThe Sa;,/%ji?q Army B The Association of Chinese @ Oxfam Hong Kong B Mercy Corps Limited
I AT Evangelical Ministry Ltd : TGSy g Srisn A e o
$27.90m WWﬁgi*ﬂéﬁ%m?ﬂ fiH et LS
7.96% §9.10m 0 F $45.74m $1.50m

13.05% 0.43%
2.60%



DISASTER RELIEF FUND Annex B-4
i g £ it B-4

GRANTS APPROVED BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGIONS ($ million)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2006

= 20065 35|31 IFBIFPIB T PUBER EFE rﬁv‘v )

M Latin America

| 5fr|}([:la Fho
sl $10.16m

@ Mainland China
Fl st
$189.46m
54.06%

10.91%

O Rest of Asia
FAPVED Pl
$103.95m
29.66%
H Taiwan

Grant ($ Million) ;E?m No. of Cases
HiHE &g (Flfgujv‘v) 2 46% ;%qﬁ[[ﬁ%%;g(r
B China 1 | B China f 1
2005-06 O Rest of Asia fhy*E 452491 2005-06 O Rest of Asia fhy*E 452491k
O Africa ZE" O Africa 2
2004-05 2004-05
0 10 20 30 40 0 5 10 15 20 25




DISASTER RELIEF FUND Annex B-5
R g Wi B-5

NUMBER OF PROGRAMMES APPROVED BY NATURE OF DISASTER
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 MARCH 2006

Z-20064F 35| 3LF =SS ERHIR 53 PSR PRIEHR]

Typhoon Others (Epidemic, Refugees,
S Displaced Populations)
Snowstorm 10 H (e « B e
e 0
ETe 5.68% £ 5
11 13
6.25% 7.39%
Flood Earthquake/Tsunami
PRI
e 59
66
33.52%
37.50% _
Drought/Famine
flC T T
17
0,
Grant ($ Million) 9.66% No. of Cases
HH S ) CailEN S
OFlood % _ B OFlood 7}
2005-06 ;Ez:::;;lfg?rf sunami BIEETIA} 2005-06 :-] ;ga;(r)t:gﬁfﬁlt sunami PIEEE
O Displaced Populations jf$Ed fr O Displaced Populations jf&Ed fr
M Typhoon /i i B M Typhoon /i i
2004-05 2004-05
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 0 5 10 15 20 25




RELIEF PROJECTS APPROVED IN THE YEAR 2004-05

DISASTER RELIEF FUND

Annex C

BENEFICIARIES

RELIEF DATE OF . GRANT
ORGANISATION | APPLICATION (Targeggi?;ﬁ’)r in the COUNTRY/PROVINCE APPROVED
World Vision 22.7.2004 100,000 flood victims |India - Assam and Bihar $1.00 m
Hong Kong
World Vision 30.7.2004 105,700 flood victims |China - Henan $2.00 m
Hong Kong
Oxfam Hong Kong 2.8.2004 5,500 flood victims |China - Yunnan and Hunan $0.79 m
Médecins Sans 2.8.2004 160,000 displaced  [Sudan - North Darfur Region $1.00 m
Frontiéres population
Hong Kong Red 5.8.2004 75,435 flood victims [China - Henan, Yunnan, Hunan and $3.00 m
Cross Guangxi
Oxfam Hong Kong| 11.8.2004 30,000 flood victims |Bangladesh $0.96 m
The Association of 18.8.2004 30,000 flood victims [China - Anhui $0.80 m
Chinese
Evangelical
Ministry Ltd
World Vision 20.8.2004 12,814 drought/famine |Kenya $1.00 m
Hong Kong victims
Hong Kong Red 24.12.2004  [95,000 typhoon victims|The Philippines - Aurora, Nueva $0.50 m
Cross Vizcaya, Quezon, Quirino and Rizal
Oxfam Hong Kong| 28.12.2004 50,000 Indonesia - Aceh and North Sumatra $3.50 m
earthquake/tsunami |Revised targets : Aceh
victims
Oxfam Hong Kong| 29.12.2004 20,000 India - Tamil Nadu $3.50 m
earthquake/tsunami |Revised targets : Tamil Nadu and
victims Kerala
World Vision 30.12.2004 54,300 India - Tamil Nadu $3.50 m
Hong Kong earthquake/tsunami
victims
World Vision 30.12.2004 142,500 Sri Lanka - Ampara, Batticaloa, $3.50 m
Hong Kong earthquake/tsunami  |Mullaitivu, Galle, Matara, Jaffna and
victims Trincomalee
Hong Kong Red 30.12.2004 90,000 Indonesia - Aceh and North Sumatra $3.50 m
Cross earthquake/tsunami  |Revised targets : Aceh and Nias
victims
World Vision 5.1.2005 100,000 Indonesia - Aceh $3.50 m
Hong Kong earthquake/tsunami
victims
The Salvation 11.1.2005 [20,000 typhoon victims|The Philippines - Aurora, Nueva Ecija $1.50 m
Army and Quezon
Cedar Fund 24.1.2005 40,000 India - Tamil Nadu $0.50 m
earthquake/tsunami
victims
The Association of [ 26.1.2005 32,500 Indonesia - Aceh $0.50 m
Chinese earthquake/tsunami
Evangelical victims
Ministry Ltd

Total:

$34.55 m




Bf 4 C

R 5 & &
—EENETASEEBERWEKRKXEE
= - 2B A 5 = /2 Ht H 18 =X 2R
%ﬁ%ﬁi’i Hi| 2004 4 100 000 44 BN J&E - G £ ~ LL WG 1
7 H 22 H KEHKE @
Hows f AOE B 2004 4 105 700 % |HB B -7 4 2
7 H 30 H VINDIAIIES
7 v 2 T 2004 4 5500 # FE-ErE > W 0.79
8 H2H VIS
e B 5 E A 2004 4 160 000 % (& £+ -Z @ F 8 b & 1
8 H 2H | MEELFAVE MHE
55
TRALT+Fg 2004 4 75 435 % R - R s ER O 3
8 H5H KSR [ E RSP
7 L i & 2004 4 30 000 %  |d& NI 0.96
8 H 11 H NPT
OB i E O | 2004 4 30 000 % |t B -4 L 0.8
REFHRL|8H18H NPT
5]
oA IS E B 2004 4F 12814 % |[FlEen 1
i 8 H 20 H BRKER
HEHEL T3 2004 4 95 000 %  JERE-HEL - W 0.5
12 7 24 H JELAI I = o = R S VA &
EEA IR A
7 v T 2004 4 50 000 44  |E0JE -&5E 2 Ak &k M9 3.5
12 74 28 H | MENEH KR & B
EaT H & m
7 v 2 T 2004 4 20 000 %4 |- KM@ 1R 3.5
127 29 B | EMSWAR \g oy e %k
7 15 K R R
o IS E B 2004 4 54 300 %  |EM - OK A 1E 3.5
12 H 30 H | #h & 18 i 3%




- = =B A 5 o /2 HtH B ER
o I FLE BH| 2004 4 142 500 % |Hr EH B R -Z WA 3.5
12 H 30 H | # Z /15 5 % FHEIg > BEFE
VR 1 1) B S
o~ H R = A
EHE
EHLt+FE 2004 4 90 000 # Fl JE - 88 7% A L & P9 3.5
12 H 30 H | # Z /15 5 % =B
& E] H 250 % Hl JE
R
o FE BH| 2005 4 100 000 % |EDJE -°E 7% 3.5
& 1 H5H |H#ENGHES
R 2005 4 20 000 # JEBRE-HEN - W 1.5
1 H 11 H Jal KR S ISR VN
i % B & 2005 4 40 000 %  |F0RE-Z k@ = 0.5
1 H 24 H | & NE UK
B g E 2 | 2005 4 32500 # ElJE - iR 7% 0.5
REZFEHIEAL|1IH26H |HE/NE®EXK
Gl
18 =f 34.55




DISASTER RELIEF FUND
RELIEF PROJECTS APPROVED IN THE YEAR 2005-06

Annex D

BENEFICIARIES

RELIEF DATE OF ) GRANT

ORGANISATION APPLICATION (Targeggi?;?)r in the COUNTRY/PROVINCE APPROVED
The Association of 28.6.2005 (56,000 flood victims  [China - Guizhou and Hunan $1.00 m
Chinese Evangelical
Ministry Ltd
World Vision Hong 20.7.2005 |10,600 flood victims  [China - Sichuan $2.00 m
Kong
Hong Kong Red Cross 8.8.2005 125,470 flood victims [China - Chongqing, $5.00 m

Guangxi, Guizhou and
Xinjiang
World Vision Hong 18.10.2005 57,900 earthquake Pakistan - Mansehra District $3.50 m
Kong victims
Mercy Corps Ltd 20.10.2005 20,000 earthquake Pakistan - Mansehra District $1.50 m
victims

World Vision Hong 3.11.2005 |13,500 earthquake India - Kashmir (Baramulla $1.50 m
Kong victims and Kupwara Districts)
The Association of 22.12.2005 49,200 earthquake China - Jiangxi Province $1.00 m
Chinese Evangelical victims
Ministry Ltd
World Vision Hong 10.3.2006 (26,300 drought victims [Ethiopia - Oromiya region $2.00 m

Kong

(East Shewa and Borena
zones)

Total:

$17.50 m




Be & B &

CTERRAER A NEEEBEROEXEE

Bt ¥ D

_— e SEIA o Ht HH i% =r 4E
d 5 i@ o = | 2005 4 56 000 & |rh 8 -5 N A0 Fe 1
THREGH|6H28H | A%ER
AN
& W fit 5z | 2005 4 10 600 % | [ -4 1| 2
W & 7 H 20 H KKK R
4L+ | 2005 | 1254704 |hE-E OB - BB 5
ot 8 H 8 KYEER ([ BN e
& s Aoz | 2005 4F 57 900 % |EEHTIH -2 % 3.5
i & 10 H18H| MESE |@

g B 25 2 | 2005 4 20 000 %  |F  Hf HH - 2 2 57 1.5
@EEAT (10 H 20H | MEYSE B
& M Aoz | 2005 4F 13500 % |E1 % - 52 {F K 1.5
A 11H3H | #HEER |[(E K8 RfEY

ISR )
o @ g i 35| 2005 49 200 % e N ] 1
THREZ F|12H 22H| #EK
AN
& v it 5z | 2006 26 300 4 |#% % bt - g 2
He & 3H 10 H | REER PN (B M

i 80 4 & )

A8 5t 17.5




	temp.pdf
	Annex A
	附件 A
	Disaster Relief Fund Advisory Committee
	Membership
	Chairman
	主 席
	Members
	成 員



	temp.pdf
	INTRODUCTION




